
South Somerset District Council

Thursday 19th March 2020

7.30 pm

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, 
please contact the Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 11 March 2020 and republished on 
Tuesday 17 March 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the Mod.Gov app

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership
Chairman: Paul Maxwell
Vice-chairman: Jenny Kenton

Jason Baker
Robin Bastable
Mike Best
Neil Bloomfield
Dave Bulmer
Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
Martin Carnell
Malcolm Cavill
John Clark
Nicola Clark
Louise Clarke
Nick Colbert
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
Karl Gill
David Gubbins
Peter Gubbins
Brian Hamilton
Mike Hewitson

Henry Hobhouse
Ben Hodgson
Charlie Hull
Kaysar Hussain
Val Keitch
Andy Kendall
Tim Kerley
Mike Lewis
Mike Lock
Pauline Lock
Tony Lock
Kevin Messenger
Graham Oakes
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Tiffany Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe
Oliver Patrick
Clare Paul
Crispin Raikes

Wes Read
David Recardo
Paul Rowsell
Dean Ruddle
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Garry Shortland
Alan Smith
Jeny Snell
Andy Soughton
Mike Stanton
Rob Stickland
Lucy Trimnell
Gerard Tucker
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale
William Wallace
Colin Winder

Information for the Public 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District Council, 
are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and the major 
policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the full Council 
has to take include appointing the Leader of the Council, members of the District Executive, 
other Council Committees and ap
[...]
icence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2020.



South Somerset District Council
Thursday 19 March 2020

Agenda

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 

To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday, 19th February 
2020.

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

6.  Verbal Update on the progress of projects in the SSDC Environment Strategy 
2019 

Items for Discussion

7.  Chairman's Engagements (Page 6)

8.  Presentation by the Alzheimer's Society (this item has been withdrawn from 
the Agenda) 

This report has been withdrawn from the Agenda and will be re-presented later in the year.

a)  Change to the Constitution - Delegation of Decision Making (Urgent 
Report) (Pages 7 - 9)

This is an additional report brought forward under Part 4 of the Constitution - Access 
to Information Procedure Rules - Special Urgency - Rule 16.



9.  Adoption of the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) (Pages 10 - 13)

10.  Statutory Pay Policy Statement for Chief Officers 2020 21 (Pages 14 - 18)

11.  Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 19 - 20)

12.  Audit Committee 

There has been no meeting of the Audit Committee since the last meeting of Council.  The Audit 
Committee are scheduled to meet on Thursday 26 March 2020.

13.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Page 21)

14.  Motions (Pages 22 - 23)

15.  Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 

There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10.

16.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 24)



Chairman’s Engagements

Wednesday 4th March 2020

The Chairman attended the Dorset and Somerset Fire and Rescue Partnerships Celebration 
Event. The chairman accepted a certificate to recognise The Council’s Careline reaching 400 
home safety visit referrals.

Sunday 15th March 2020

The Chairman will be attending a legal service to swear in the new High Sheriff of Somerset, 
Mary-Clare Rodwell. The day will begin with a procession from the town hall to Wells Cathedral, 
and the service will be followed by farewell drinks for the retiring High Sheriff in the town hall.

Wednesday 18th March 2020

Cllr Val Keitch has asked the Chairman to attend a lunch reception in her place, to learn more 
about Wessex Multiple Sclerosis Therapy Centre, and specifically plans for a new Therapy 
Centre in Yeovil. The lunch will be held at Abbey Manor Business Centre.

Friday 20th March 2020

The chairman is hosting his annual Civic evening at the Octagon Theatre in Yeovil. Chairs and 
Mayors from neighbouring councils, along with various other invited guests will be in 
attendance, and they will be watching a performance of ‘The sound of music’.

Monday 23rd March 2020

The Chairman will be attending a lunch meeting hosted by Cllr Nigel Taylor of Somerset County 
Council at Wildwood in Taunton, regarding a potential new project. More details of the project 
will follow. 

Friday 27th March 2020

The Chairman will be attending the Yeovil Mayor’s Civic evening being held at Westlands 
sports and social club.

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Change to the Constitution – Delegation of Decision Making (Urgent 
Report)

Lead Officer: Richard Ward, Interim Monitoring Officer
Contact Details: richard.ward@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462183

Purpose of the Report

1. In light of the coronavirus (COVID–19), a review of the Scheme of Delegation has been carried 
out to ensure that the Chief Executive (and Directors if the Chief Executive is not available) 
have sufficient powers to allow the business of the Council to continue to function as Council 
meetings are postponed on Government advice.

2. The Government has urged councils to continue with as much business as possible, including 
supporting vulnerable groups and ensuring that important functions that have an economic 
impact such as planning, licensing, building control and environmental health, continue to be 
delivered as close to normal as possible. To ensure that decisions can be made in the event of 
further meeting postponements, it is proposed that the Scheme of Delegation is amended and 
additional decision making is delegated to the Chief Executive and in the absence of the Chief 
Executive, by Directors.

3. This report is presented under Section 16 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, which says:-

16. Special Urgency

If by virtue of the date by which a decision must be taken Rule 15 (General Exception) cannot 
be followed, then the decision can only be taken if the chair of the body making the decision, 
obtains the agreement of the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee that the taking of the decision 
cannot be reasonably deferred. If there is no Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, or if the Chair of 
the Scrutiny Committee is unable to act, then the agreement of the Chairman of the Council, or 
in his/her absence the Vice Chairman will suffice.

Public Interest

4. Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out who within the Council has the power to do what, 
sets out any associated limitations and, in particular, sets out which decisions can be taken by 
committees and which can be taken by officers.

5. The District Executive and Full Council have previously agreed to allocate certain executive 
and non-executive matters to others, and it is important that these changes are made clear on 
the face of the Constitution.  

6. This report is seeking Council approval for the necessary constitutional changes to ensure the 
Council’s decision-making processes continue to operate and are transparent and the 
Constitution is kept up-to-date.

    

Page 7

Agenda Item 8a

mailto:angela.watson@southsomerset.gov.uk


Recommendations

7. That Council agree the following changes be made to the Council’s Constitution:

a) To amend Part 3, Responsibility for Functions, Sections 3 and 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution to allow delegated authority to the Chief Executive, and to the relevant Director 
in the Chief Executive’s absence where not already delegated, to take Executive and 
Quasi-Judicial decisions in consultation with the Leader of the Council (or Deputy) and the 
relevant Portfolio Holder, Ward Member and Committee Member if practicable, if meetings 
of the relevant committee are unable to be held;

b) If legislation and technology allows, then enable Councillors to make decisions by remote, 
virtual meetings using available technology.

c) That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer and Chief Executive to amend 
the Constitution to reflect any further changes that are required as a direct result of 
Government Legislation /Guidance resulting from the coronavirus (COVID-19) situation.

d) These changes in procedure will cease when the Government announces that the 
coronavirus (COVID-19) crisis is over and when normal meetings can resume.

Introduction

8. The Council’s Constitution includes allocations of executive and non-executive functions and 
provides for delegations. In broad terms, the non-executive functions are strategic functions 
and responsibility for those functions resides with the Full Council. The vast majority of local 
authority functions are executive functions, and responsibility resides with the District 
Executive.  Both Full Council and District Executive may then delegate powers onto 
committees, individual councillors, or officers. The current scheme of agreed delegations is set 
out in Part 3 of the Constitution (March 2018).

Report

9. In light of the Coronavirus (COVID – 19), and the Government’s recent announcement to avoid 
unnecessary social contact to help prevent the spread of the virus, a number of SSDC 
decision making meetings have been postponed and may continue to be postponed in the 
future.

10. In the event of the Committees of the Council being unable to meet, decisions would, under 
the current Scheme of Delegation, have to be postponed leaving the Council unable to 
function appropriately. 

11. A directive has been received from the Secretary of State that Councils should continue to 
progress as much Council business as possible during the period of cononavirus including 
services to vulnerable people and services that have an impact on the local economy.  If 
primary legislation can be brought forward to allow Council’s to make decisions by remote 
virtual meetings then the technology will be pursued.

12. To enable the decision making process to continue, it is proposed that Councillors continue to 
receive decision-making reports and submit their comments electronically.  If technology 
permits then debate can take place via skype or zoom or some other teleconferencing 

Page 8



technology.  However, the decision will be formally made by the Chief Executive (or relevant 
Director).  This is because current legislation states that Councillors must be ‘present and 
voting’ to cast their vote on an Executive or Quasi-Judicial decision.

13. It is important that decisions on planning applications and Licensing applications continue to 
be made to help the local community and economy to continue to function.  

14. It is important that the Scheme of Delegation is fit for purpose. In light of the coronavirus the 
need to amend the Scheme of delegation has been recognised, to ensure that the Council can 
continue to operate in the event of further meeting postponements.

15. Executive Portfolio Holders already have certain delegated decision making powers and these 
will continue to be used where appropriate with the usual call-in period.

16. The Chief Executive currently has the power under paragraph 4 of the Scheme of Delegation 
in Part 3, Section 6 of the Council’s Constitution “To take urgent decisions as follows:

a) in relation to Executive matters in consultation with the Leader of the Council (or Deputy) 
and the relevant Portfolio Holder;

b) in relation to non-Executive matters in consultation with the Chairman (or Vice-
Chairman) of Council or Chairman (or Vice-Chairman) of the relevant committee.

c) An urgent decision is one that is considered by the Chief Executive to be necessary to 
protect the interests of, or advancing the business of, the Council. All such action shall in 
all cases be reported to the next appropriate meeting of the Executive, Council or 
relevant Committee”. 

17. It is proposed to extend this delegation to all Executive and Quasi Judicial decisions listed in 
the Constitution to ensure that the Council can continue to operate in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council (or Deputy) and the relevant Portfolio Holder, Ward Member and 
Committee Member if practicable, if meetings of the relevant committee are unable to be held.

Financial Implications

18. There are no financial implications directly arising from this proposal.

Legal Implications

19. These are set out and/or referred to in the body of the report.  

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

20. There are no specific environmental implications arising from the subject matter of this report. 

Equalities and Diversity Impact

21. There are no specific equality or diversity implications arising from the subject matter of this 
report.

Background Papers

Council Constitution - Part 3

Page 9



Adoption of the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD)

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Gubbins, Yeovil Refresh Lead 
Ward Member(s) Town centre ward members 
Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Mike Holmes, Interim Regeneration Programme Manager
Lead Officer: Ian Timms, Yeovil Refresh Project Manager
Contact Details: Ian.Timms@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462961

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek Council endorsement for the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide to be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  The guide has now completed the required steps for 
adoption relating to consultation as outlined in this report.  

2. The document was endorsed by District Executive on 5th March 2020.

3. This adoption creates a SPD which supports relevant policies in the Council`s adopted Local Plan 
(2006-2028) and completes Project P1 from the Yeovil Refresh. 

Public Interest

4. This report is requesting that South Somerset District Council formally adopt the Yeovil Public 
Realm Design Guide.  The guide is a key foundation in the work to deliver the Yeovil Refresh.  It 
will create a template for any building projects that happen in Yeovil town centre.  This includes 
projects that the council is planning to deliver in the main streets.  It will help create a guide for other 
developers to follow when designing public areas.  The guide also includes a shopfront guide which 
is meant to help businesses by giving a clear style and quality when making or upgrading a 
shopfront.

Recommendations

5. That the Council:

a. endorses the attached Public Realm Design Guide for adoption. (Appendix A)

b. endorses the attached Shopfront Guide for adoption. (Appendix B)

(due to their size, these documents will be published as a supplement to the Agenda)

Background

6. The Yeovil Refresh was adopted in 2018 creating a new vision for Yeovil town centre.   The Refresh 
describes how this vision will be delivered through four key themes. These are Development, 
Transport, Public Realm and Complementary Initiatives.

7. This report deals with the Public Realm Design Guide which is a key component of the Public realm 
theme, this is defined as project P1.  The Design Guide is intended to provide a clear foundation for 
all future public realm schemes in Yeovil town centre.  This includes a series of schemes P2- P5 
described in the refresh document which cover the core town centre streets. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 9



8. The Design Guide and associated Shopfront Guide are now ready to be adopted as Supplementary 
Planning Documents. These will provide further policy definition in Yeovil town centre to the 
council`s town centre planning approach.   These documents provide definition to policies in the 
Local Plan specifically policy EQ2: General Development and general town centre related policies.  
The SPD is intended to assist in driving through the aspirations for the town centre within the Yeovil 
Refresh document. 

9. The Public Realm Design Guide has been created through the past year as the wider public realm 
design project has progressed.  It is  broken into a number of sections which:

 
a. Explore the existing situation
b. Set out design parameters
c. Describe the approach to public art,
d. Sets a Lighting strategy 
e. Creates a Wayfinding and Signage strategy
f. Describes the Quality and types of Materials which
[...]
hed by the Time to Change Employers Team.

The Employer Pledge and Employer Action Plan supports your organisation to put in place 
best-practice interventions and policy to help your staff work in ways that promote a positive 
mental wellbeing.

Over 1,400 organisations, employing over 3 million people, have now signed the Time to 
Change Employer Pledge. The Employer Pledge is free of charge and available 
to organisations based in England.

Why sign the Employer Pledge?

Mental health is a significant issue your organisation cannot afford to ignore:
 1 in 4 British workers are affected by conditions like anxiety, depression and stress 

every year.
 

 9 out of 10 people who experience mental health problems say they face stigma and 
discrimination as a result.

 60% of people say that stigma and discrimination are as damaging, or more damaging, 
than the symptoms of their mental health problem and 54% percent of people say they 
are impacted most by such stigma in their place of work.

Poor mental health can have a significant cost to your business:
 Every year a cost of between £33 billion and £42 billion is incurred by employers as a 

result of poor mental health.

Page 22

Agenda Item 14

https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/
https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/get-involved/get-your-workplace-involved/employer-pledge/develop-your-action-plan


 Mental ill-health is the leading cause of sickness absence in the UK, costing an 
average of £1,035 per employee per year.

 300,000 people leave their place of work each year due to poor mental health.

Organisations who take the Pledge and put their Action Plan in place have found that 
employees report feeling more supported about issues concerning mental health, are more 
willing to disclose their personal lived experience, and are more confident about making 
managers and colleagues aware of their experience.

Further information can be found at: https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/get-involved/get-your-
workplace-involved/employer-pledge#toc-1

Page 23

https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/get-involved/get-your-workplace-involved/employer-pledge#toc-1
https://www.time-to-change.org.uk/get-involved/get-your-workplace-involved/employer-pledge#toc-1


Date of Next Meeting

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council is a reserve 
date of 16th April 2020.  

Unless there is any urgent business to progress on this date, the next scheduled meeting 
of the Full Council will take place on Thursday, 21st May 2020 in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.

This is subject to any future Government advice on public meetings.

Page 24

Agenda Item 16


	Agenda
	7 Chairman's Engagements
	8a Change to the Constitution - Delegation of Decision Making (Urgent Report)
	9 Adoption of the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	10 Statutory Pay Policy Statement for Chief Officers 2020 21
	11 Report of Executive Decisions
	11 Exec Decisions Appendix A

	13 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	14 Motions
	16 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Council 1 19.03.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 19 
March 2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

(7.30 pm - 8.50 pm)
Present:

Members: Councillor Paul Maxwell (Chairman)
Councillor Jenny Kenton (Vice-Chairman)

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Neil Bloomfield
Dave Bulmer
Tony Capozzoli
John Clark
Nicola Clark
Louise Clarke
Adam Dance

Sarah Dyke
Brian Hamilton
Mike Hewitson
Ben Hodgson
Kaysar Hussain
Val Keitch
Andy Kendall
Tim Kerley
Robin Pailthorpe

Clare Paul
David Recardo
Paul Rowsell
Peter Seib
Jeny Snell
Andy Soughton
Linda Vijeh

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Richard Ward Monitoring Officer
Nicola Hix Interim Section 151 Officer
Angela Cox Specialist - Democratic Services

120. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robin Bastable, Hayward Burt, 
Malcolm Cavill, Martin Carnell, Nick Colbert, Karl Gill, David Gubbins, Peter Gubbins, 
Henry Hobhouse, Charlie Hull, Michael Lewis, Mike Lock, Pauline Lock, Tony Lock, 
Kevin Messenger, Graham Oakes, Tricia O’Brien, Sue Osborne, Tiffany Osborne, Oliver 
Patrick, Crispin Raikes, Wes Read, Dean Ruddle, Gina Seaton, Garry Shortland, Alan 
Smith, Mike Stanton, Rob Stickland, Lucy Trimnell, Gerard Tucker, Martin Wale, William 
Wallace and Colin Winder.

121. Minutes (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 19th February 2020, copies of which had 
been previously circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed 
by the Chairman.

122. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members of the Council.

123. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)



Council 2 19.03.20

A resident of Crewkerne addressed Council regarding his ongoing planning application 
to custom - build his own house.  He said the Council were not providing serviced plots 
for people on the register as required by the Self and Custom build Housing Act.  He 
outline the history of his applications to build a house on land near Crewkerne over the 
previous 6 years and his disappointment in the service he had received from the 
planning department.  He mentioned unpaid costs and failure to provide pre-application 
advice and asked that the application be considered at an Area Committee He 
concluded that if there was a way to resolve the matter it would be very much 
appreciated.

The Chairman confirmed that it was likely Area Committees would be postponed in the 
short term and he referred to the Chief Executive who said that he would ask his Director 
to look into the matter and provide a full response.

124. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman advised that he had attended a celebration event held by the Devon and 
Somerset Fire and Rescue Service where he accepted a certificate on behalf of the 
Careline service to mark over 400 home safety visits by the staff to vulnerable residents.  
He said South Somerset were one of the best performing Councils for arranging home 
safety visits for vulnerable people and he thanked the staff for the work they had done to 
achieve the certificate.  

The Chairman asked Members to collect the GDPR information leaflets as they left the 
Chamber and also to take the NHS questionnaire Fit for my Future.

The Chairman said it was clear the country was facing a public health emergency and 
the economy would be affected.  He asked that all Councillors follow guidance from the 
Government and Health Authorities and encourage others to do so and do all to help the 
most vulnerable in their communities.  He asked that all think of those who had 
succumbed to the virus in the UK and across the world and he asked Members to join 
him in a minute of silence in their memory.

125. Verbal Update on the progress of projects in the SSDC Environment 
Strategy 2019 (Agenda Item 6)

The Portfolio Holder for Environment provided the following update on the progress of 
the Council’s Environment Strategy 2019:-

 In April, the Council’s carbon footprint would be calculated for the second time.
 To reduce the Council’s carbon footprint, new heating boilers were being 

considered at Westlands Entertainment Venue and Brympton Way offices.
 Way to increase recycling at SSDC offices was being considered.
 3 rapid vehicle charging points had been installed in Wincanton, Ilchester and 

Ilminster and a network of electric charging points would be installed in SSDC car 
parks

 Parish Councils had nominated 54 Environment Champions.
 The Great Parish Tree giveaway had given 3,000 tree whips to 61 parishes.  

Although the whips were small, they had a higher success rate to mature.
 Further sites for more tree planning next year were sought.



Council 3 19.03.20

 She had attended the launch of the Local Nature Partnership
 Dialogue with schools to provide materials and training to students had currently 

been paused.  

In response to questions from Members, the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Chief 
Executive advised:-

 The battery storage facility was on target to be energised by the end of the 
month, however there may now be circumstances beyond the Council’s control.

 The District Executive had agreed to rationalise its property portfolio but there 
was no decision to dispose of the Brympton Way offices and the Police would 
shortly be moving into the North end of the building.

 Officers were looking at all education stakeholders and Forest Schools would be 
included as well as the Caryford 

 Prior to the Great Parish Tree Giveaway, parishes had been asked which trees 
were best for their area and so it was expected they would have collected the 
most appropriate for them.

 There would be an element of commission received from the electric vehicle 
charging points.

126. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 7)

The list of Chairman’s engagements were noted.

127. Presentation by the Alzheimer's Society (this item has been withdrawn from 
the Agenda) (Agenda Item 8)

It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the Agenda and would be re-
presented later in the year.

(a) Change to the Constitution - Delegation of Decision Making 
(Urgent Report) 

The Chief Executive advised that most Council services were being delivered as normal 
but the coronavirus could affect business for a number of months.  He felt that more 
demands would be made on the Council as people suffering hardship contacted us.  He 
said that work was already underway with partners and voluntary groups to help the 
most vulnerable and those in self-isolation due to the virus.  

He said following a telephone call with the Secretary of State, it was clear the 
Government wanted Councils to continue making decisions which affected the 
community and support local businesses.  As Council meetings could not be held, he 
asked Members to put considerable trust in himself and his Directors to take the 
necessary decisions, in consultation with Members.  It was hoped that virtual meetings 
with Members could be held when legally and technically possible.  He concluded that 
once the crisis had passed, the provisions would cease.



Council 4 19.03.20

During a lengthy debate, varying views were expressed.  Whilst some members fully 
supported the need for the proposals, others expressed concern at delegating decision 
taking to officers alone and questioned the consultation which could take place.  

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that consultation with Members was already part of the 
Council’s Constitution and, as the virus progressed, there may be a need to change it 
quickly to adapt to the situation as advised by the Government.   He also noted that the 
recommendations were to protect the Council as currently some decisions in the 
Constitution could only be taken by Full Council and the delegation to the Chief 
Executive and Directors meant if one fell ill then others could still act in an emergency 
situation. 

An additional recommendation was proposed that the provisions be reviewed in 3 
months time and this was seconded.  On being put to the vote this was confirmed by 23 
in favour, 3 against and 0 abstentions.

The full recommendations including the additional recommendation were then put to the 
vote and were confirmed by 24 votes in favour, 2 against and 0 abstentions.

RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed the following changes be made to the Council’s 
Constitution:

a. To amend Part 3, Responsibility for Functions, Sections 3 and 4 of 
the Council’s Constitution to allow delegated authority to the Chief 
Executive, and to the relevant Director in the Chief Executive’s 
absence where not already delegated, to take Executive and Quasi-
Judicial decisions in consultation with the Leader of the Council (or 
Deputy) and the relevant Portfolio Holder, Ward Member and 
Committee Member if practicable, if meetings of the relevant 
committee are unable to be held;

b. If legislation and technology allows, then enable Councillors to 
make decisions by remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology;

c. That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer and 
Chief Executive to amend the Constitution to reflect any 
further changes that are required as a direct result of Government 
Legislation /Guidance resulting from the coronavirus (COVID-19) 
situation;

d. These changes in procedure will cease when the Government 
announces that the coronavirus (COVID-19) crisis is over and when 
normal meetings can resume.

e. That these changes in procedure be reviewed in 3 months.

Reason: To ensure that the Chief Executive (and Directors if the Chief Executive 
is not available) have sufficient powers to allow the business of the 
Council to continue to function as Council meetings are postponed on 
Government advice during the current coronavirus (COVID-19) situation.

(Voting: 24 in favour, 2 against, 0 abstentions)



Council 5 19.03.20

128. Adoption of the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) (Agenda Item 9)

The Portfolio Holder for the Yeovil Refresh project advised that the documents had been 
considered at a workshop and confirmed by District Executive.  He said they would 
shape the future development within the town and he proposed they be confirmed by 
Council.

There was no debate.  The proposal to endorse the Public Realm Design Guide and 
Shopfront Guide for adoption was seconded and unanimously confirmed by Members.

RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed to:-

a. endorsed the attached Public Realm Design Guide for adoption. 
(Appendix A)

b. endorsed the attached Shopfront Guide for adoption. (Appendix B)

Reason: To endorse the Yeovil Public Realm Design Guide to be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  which supports relevant 
policies in the Council`s adopted Local Plan (2006-2028) and completes 
Project P1 from the Yeovil Refresh. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour)

129. Statutory Pay Policy Statement for Chief Officers 2020 21 (Agenda Item 10)

The Leader of Council introduced the report and thanked the Chief Executive, Directors 
and all staff for their work during the current circumstances.

There was no debate. The proposal to approve the proposed Statutory Pay Policy 
Statement for publication was seconded and unanimously confirmed by Members.

RESOLVED: That Council considered and approved the proposed Statutory Pay 
Policy Statement for publication

Reason: Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English local 
authorities to produce an annual statutory pay policy statement.

(Voting: unanimous in favour)

130. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 11)

The report of Executive decisions was NOTED.

131. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 12)

Members noted there had been no meeting of the Audit Committee since the last report 
to Council in February 2020.



Council 6 19.03.20

132. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 13)

The report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was NOTED.

133. Motions (Agenda Item 14)

The Portfolio Holder for Environment proposed her Motion to Council.  She said the Time 
to Change Employer Pledge improved attitudes and behaviors towards mental health 
and helped to stop stigma, discrimination and isolation of people suffering.  She asked 
that Members support the policy.

There was no debate.  The Motion was seconded and unanimously confirmed by 
Members.

RESOLVED: That Council agreed that South Somerset District Council sign the Time 
to Change Employer Pledge.

Reason: The Employer Pledge and Employer Action Plan supports 
organisations to put in place best-practice interventions and policy to 
help staff work in ways that promote a positive mental wellbeing.

(Voting: unanimous in favour)

134. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 15)

There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10.

135. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 16)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council was a reserve date 
of 16th April 2020.

Unless there was any urgent business to progress on this date, the next scheduled 
meeting of the Full Council will take place on Thursday, 21st May 2020 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.

This is subject to any future Government advice on public meetings.

..……………………………………

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date



Council 7 19.03.20


